STUDENTS FEEDBACK 2018-19

Student feedback system of Mar Thoma college Chungathara have been
developed which aim to rate and analyse the curriculum. The college always
perceived the mechanism of collecting, analysing and responding to feedbacks
from the students, faculty, parents and as an important mechanism in the
participative administration of the College and also as a tool of self-correction
and improvement.

To perform the student feedback, a survey is conducted and
analysed at the end of academic year 2017-18. Most of the students, parents are
respond positively and they are satisfactory in curriculum performance. The
collected data are analyzed using tables, graphs, percentages etc.

In this analysis, Learning Value is evaluated and found that majority of the
students are very much satisfied with the system. 76.6% of the Students
answered as good. This shows that the learning values of the College is worthy.

Frequency Table

Learning_value

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very Poor 4 1.6 1.6 1.6
Poor 25 9.8 9.8 11.3
Valid Good 196 76.6 76.6 87.9
Very Good 31 12.1 12.1 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

In this analysis, Learning Value is evaluated and found that majority of the students are very
much satisfied with the system. 76.6% of the Students answered as good. This shows that the

learning values of the College is worthy.
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Applicability_to_real_life_situations

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Poor 4 1.6 1.6 1.6
Good 184 71.9 71.9 73.4
Valid
Very Good 68 26.6 26.6 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

Here the applicability of subjects with the real life situation is analysed and found that 71.9%
of the students responded as acceptable. This shows that the subjects are profoundly related

with the real life situations.
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Depth of the course content is evaluated and the 73.05% of the students are highly satisfied

Extent_Of_coverage_of_course



Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very Poor 2 .8 .8 .8
Poor 8 31 3.1 3.9
Valid Good 19 7.4 7.4 11.3
Very Good 227 88.7 88.7 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The above table shows that the extent of coverage of course is outstanding, i.e 88.7 % of
students stated as very good and 7.4 % of students remarked as good. From this data it is
clear that the extent of coverage of course is favourable.
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Relevance_of_project

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Poor 5 2.0 2.0 2.0
Good 202 78.9 78.9 80.9
Valid
Very Good 49 19.1 19.1 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The above table conveys that i.e 98% of students stated as good and above. From this data, it
is clear that majority of students are impressed with the project work of their respective field

of study. The students perceive the relevance of project works.
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Syllabus

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Challenging 64 25.0 25.0 25.0
Adequate 173 67.6 67.6 92.6
Valid Inadequate 12 4.7 4.7 97.3
Dull 7 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The above table analyses the perspective of students about the syllabus. From this
observation it is evident that 67.6 % of them states that the syllabus followed by the College
is adequate and scanty number of students i.e, 25 % of students answered as Challenging
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Course_relevancy

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Highly Relevant 219 85.5 85.5 85.5
Relevant 28 10.9 10.9 96.5
Valid Partly Relevant 5 2.0 2.0 98.4
Mostly Irrelevant 4 1.6 1.6 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The above table reviews the relevance of course. 85.5% of students answered as highly

relevant and it conveys that they are highly impressed with the course relevancy
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Syllabus_taught_in_class

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
90 to 100% 249 97.3 97.3 97.3
Valid 75 to 90% 7 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The above table conveys the overview of students about the syllabus covered in the class.
About 97.3% of students are satisfied with the commitment of faculty to complete the
syllabus in the stipulated time of the semester.
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Library_Holdings_for_the_course

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Excellent 57 22.3 22.3 22.3
Adequate 170 66.4 66.4 88.7
Valid Inadequate 14 55 55 94.1
Poor 11 4.3 4.3 98.4
Very Poor 4 1.6 1.6 100.0




Total | 256 | 100.0 | 100.0 | |

The above table shows attitude of students about the repository of books in the library. It can
be inferred that 66.4% of students remarked as adequate which shows that the College library
has ample books to read.
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Internal_Evaluation_system

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative

Percent
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The above table shows the internal evaluation system followed by the College.

From the observation of students, the internal evaluation system followed by the College is

admirable i.e, 75 % of students responded as good which exhibits the transparency of the

Internal Evaluation System.

Internal_Evaluation_system

B very good
B Good

O Average
W roor

O very Poor



Comparision_with_Other_universities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Superior 140 54.7 54.7 54.7
Equal 109 42.6 42.6 97.3
Valid
Inferior 7 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

This analysis shows that 42.6% of students states that Calicut University is similar or equal to
other universities and about 54.7 % of students states that our university is superior than other

universities
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Student_Teacher_relationship_in_the_college

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very Good 81 31.6 31.6 31.6
Good 152 59.4 59.4 91.0
Valid
Satisfactory 23 9.0 9.0 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0




The above table shows the Student -Teacher relationship in the College. From the data it is
clear that half of the students are happy with the student- teacher relationship.
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Student_Teacher_relationship_in_the_department

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very Good 117 45.7 45.7 45.7
Good 134 52.3 52.3 98.0
Valid
Satisfactory 5 2.0 2.0 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The above table shows the Student -Teacher relationship in various departments. About
52.3% of students answered as good and around 45.7 % of students answered as very good.
The data suggests that the students and teachers are having a cordial relationship
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College_Admistrative_Office

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very Helpful 22 8.6 8.6 8.6
Helpful 217 84.8 84.8 934
Valid Indifferent 10 3.9 3.9 97.3
Unhelpful 7 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The data shows that three fourth of the students finds the College administrative office as

helpful and the left respondents have a neutral opinion.
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Hostel_Facilities

Frequency Percent | Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Good 2 20.0 20.0 20.0
Valid  Average 8 80.0 80.0 100.0
Total 10 100.0 100.0

From this information it states that 100 % of the students have positive feedback. Hence we
can conclude students are satisfied in their hostel facilities
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Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very Often 17 6.6 6.6 6.6
Often 184 71.9 71.9 78.5
Sometimes 30 11.7 11.7 90.2
Valid

Rarely 12 4.7 4.7 94.9
Never 13 5.1 5.1 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

From this data, it

is clear that 71.9% of students states that the participation in various extra-curricular activities

are often and 11.7% of students believe that the participation in extra - curricular activities




are occasional in nature.

Participation_in_extra_curricular_activities

Attitude_of teachers_towards_extra_curricular_activities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Co-operative 229 89.5 89.5 89.5
Indifferent 19 7.4 7.4 96.9
Valid
Discouraging 8 3.1 3.1 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0




This data finds that 89.5 % of students believe that the attitude of teachers towards extra -
curricular are co-operative which exhibits the involvement of teachers in non — academic
areas too
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Intellectual_enrichment_of_time_from_college
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent

Valid  Yes 210 82.0 82.0 82.0




Marginally 46 18.0 18.0 100.0

Total 256 100.0 100.0

82% of students agree with the intellectual enrichment time of the College. This states that
the College always strives to enrich the intellect.
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Opinion_about_college_after_passing_out
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Around 90.2 % of students are proud about the College and the infrastructure even after
passing out from the College after the Course and only a few students have an indifferent

attitude
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Library_Facilities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very good 43 16.8 16.8 16.8
Good 184 71.9 71.9 88.7
Valid  Average 22 8.6 8.6 97.3
Poor 7 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

Majority of the students are highly satisfied with the library facilities of the College.
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Computer_Facilities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very good 19 7.4 7.4 7.4
Good 151 59.0 59.0 66.4
Valid  Average 76 29.7 29.7 96.1
Poor 10 3.9 3.9 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

This shows the students attitude towards the computer facilities in the College. 59 % of

students believe that the College has adequate computer facility.
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Recreational_Facilities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very good 76 29.7 29.7 29.7
Good 154 60.2 60.2 89.8
Valid  Average 19 7.4 7.4 97.3
Poor 7 2.7 2.7 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

This shows the attitude of students towards the recreational facilities in the College.



60.2% believe that the College pursues a better recreational facility
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Extra_curricular_activities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very good 14 5.5 5.5 5.5
Good 215 84.0 84.0 89.5
Valid  Average 21 8.2 8.2 97.7
Poor 6 2.3 2.3 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0




Around 84% of students states that the extra — curricular activities held in the College is
acceptable.
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Sports_Facilities

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative
Percent
Very good 36 14.1 14.1 14.1
Good 196 76.6 76.6 90.6
Valid  Average 15 5.9 5.9 96.5
Poor 9 3.5 3.5 100.0
Total 256 100.0 100.0

The study shows that the facilities of the College in Sports are impressive
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